

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 24, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz -do--do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 122-08-2020

A RESOLUTION TEMPORARILY IMPOSING LIQUOR/ALCOHOL BAN IN TUGUEGARAO CITY AS A PRECAUTIONARY MEASURE TO BOOST THE IMPLEMENTATION OF COMMUNITY QUARANTINE

Sponsors:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Karina S. Gauani
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, Presidential Proclamation No. 922 declared the entire Philippines under Public Health Emergency to COVD-19;

WHEREAS, to immediately manage and control the spread of COVID-19, the country is placed under enhanced community quarantine and social distancing is being strictly implemented from March 17, 2020 to April 14, 2020;

WHEREAS, due to the sudden increase of the infected persons of the deadly corona virus, the President issued Proclamation No. 929 declaring the Philippines under the State of Calamity;

WHEREAS, to safeguard further the health and safety of all residents and to maintain peace and order in Tuguegarao City, there is a need to control the sale and consumption of liquor/alcohol in Tuguegarao City as a precautionary measure to boost the implementation of community quarantine;

WHEREAS, this resolution is for the entire duration of the enhanced community quarantine and shall be subjected to the penalties provided under national laws.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to temporarily impose liquor/alcohol ban in Tuguegarao City as a precautionary measure to boost the implementation of community quarantine.

RESOLVED FURTHER, copies of this resolution shall be furnished to all business establishments selling alcohol/liquors in the city.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 122-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JO to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 03/24/2000

al